added together (i.e., 1 + 8 +10) to determine the total litigating 
population (i.e., 19). 

c. The following time periods apply to Incentive B payments: 

(i) Period 1: Zero to two hundred ten (210) days after the Effective 

Date. 

(ii) Period 2: Two hundred eleven (211) days to one year after the 
Effective Date. 

(iii) Period 3: One year and one day to two years after the Effective Date. 

d. Within Period 1: If Litigating Subdivisions and Litigating Special Districts 

collectively representing at least 75% of a Settling State’s litigating